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Shri B. R. Bhagat: It Is our hope that the performance this year will not be less than that of last year.

Shri Thlrumala Bao: Has the attention of Government been drawn to the fact that certain zones have given larger amount of business than certain other zones, and if so, do Government propose to remedy this situation and see that the zones that are giving less amount of business will come abreast with the rest of the zones?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarjl Desal): The capacities of the different zones also matter. The capacities of all the zones in this country are not the same.

Shri R&meshwar. Tantia: Those policy-holders who pay income-tax receive a rebate of tax on their insurance premium. May I know whether there is any mode of providing some financial benefit to the policyholders of low income groups just to make them more insurance-minded?

Mr. Speaker: These are all general suggestions.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Anirndh Slnha: In the year
1057-58, the Life Insurance Corporation has underwritten a record business. At the same time we find that in the same year, the number of policies that have lapsed is three times that in the previous year. May I know what led the policyholders to pay up their policies?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I could not gather the import of the question.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member may repeat his question. The Minister must understand the question before he can answer.

Shri Anirndh Sinha: The new insurance business underwritten by the Life Insurance Corporation during 1SS7-58 is a record one. At the same time, we find that the number of policies that have lapsed during the same period it three times that in the previous year. May I know what led the policyholders to pay up their policies?

Shri Morarjl Desal: They may not be new policies which have lapsed;
they may be old policies also which may have lapsed. Therefore, we shall have to go into all those figures before we can give the comparative result

Adulteration of Ghee

•1655. Shri Jhulan Slnha: Will the Minuter of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the samples of ghee sent to the Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysore for analysis were found to contain 80 per cent, of vanaspati;

(b) the preventive measures advocated in this connection by the Institute; and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayoa Kabir): (a) The samples of ‘‘Ghee” collected by the Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mysore, were found to contain 50 per cent, to 100 per cent, vanaspati.

(b) and (c). No executive measures in this connection have been advocated by the Institute as the responsibility for the prevention of adulteration of ghee rests with the State Governments under the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954. The Health authorities of the various State Governments have been addressed to enforce the provisions of the Act and rules made thereunder vigorously. The Institute is also engaged in research to find a suitable colour for colouring vanaspati.

Shri Jhulan Slnha: May I enquire whether Government are still pursuing the attempt to find a suitable colour for colouring Vanaspati?

Shri Humayun Kabir: I have just now said that the institute is doing so.
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8 ird ir A. S. May I know whather Government are contemplating to revise the decision about colouring of vanaspati in view of the report from the Central Food Technological Research Institute?

Shri Humayun Kabir: As I have aid, this institute is pursuing the
•search. But there are certain dlffi-Ities, for, in order to get a suitable colour, there must be a dye which is non-toxic, which is not capable of easy removal, which would maintain its colour for a sufficiently long time, and which would exert no cumulative effect. No dye uptill now has satisfied all the four conditions.
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Mr. Speaker: If there is no medicine for cold, the nose may be cut off!

Shri B. K. Gaikwad: Government are talking about mixing colour in vanaspati. But are Government aware that animal fat is mixed with ghee?

Shri Humayun Kabir: It is possible.
Shri Mohamed Imam: May I know from which part of the country the samples were obtained, and which State it is which is very much subjected to adulteration?

Shri Humayun KaMr: This question refers to a particular series of tests which were carried out in Mysore, and the samples were collected from Mysore and Bangalore.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know whether the samples included ghee prepared by well known trade mark holders of ghee

Shri V. P. Nayar: Agmark?
Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: Not Agmark, but well known trade marks.
Shri Humayun Kabir: I have no information on that point. These were sample surveys carried out by the Central Institute, at Mysore.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: What samples?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Random samples.

Observance of Silence In Educational
Institutions

*1657. Shri Sanganwa; Will n t Minister of Education be pleased %•
state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a circular has been issued to all flu

